

IA No. 3/2025 in SC No. 432/2025  
State Vs. Ganesh Sharma  
FIR No. 208/25  
PS S.P. Badli  
U/s 140(3)/142/103(1)/238(a)/61/3(5) BNS

30.07.2025

**This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of the accused / applicant namely Ganesh Sharma.**

Present: Sh. Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Sh. Rahul Parashar, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant.  
IO is present.

1. This is an application under section 483 BNSS moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Ganesh Sharma seeking interim bail for a period of 30 days on the medical ground of his son. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant that on 26.07.2025, the minor child of applicant/accused aged about 10 years, met with a tragic accident and fell from the terrace of their residence, which resulting in multiple grievous injuries including fractures in both legs and internal bleeding in the brain. It is further submitted by him that the minor child of the accused / applicant is currently admitted in a critical condition at ABVIMS & DR. Ram Manohar Lohia Hospital, New Delhi and the doctors have advised immediate brain surgery, without which, there is a serious threat to the child's life. He also furnished the medical documents alongwith the photographs of the son of the accused / applicant, who is admitted in the hospital. It is further submitted by him that the presence of the applicant / accused is urgently required for arranging the financial resources and accused / applicant is the

only person who will take care of his ill son and he needs proper care. It is further submitted that applicant/accused will not flout any terms and conditions, if so imposed. It is prayed that a lenient view be taken.

2. IO is present and it is stated by him that he has visited the hospital and verified the fact that the child / son of the accused / applicant is admitted in the hospital. It is further submitted by him that MS of hospital concerned has sought two days time for the purpose of verifying the medical documents of the son of the accused / applicant.

3. Ld. Chief PP for the State has strongly opposed the present application and has submitted that all the allegations against the applicant / accused are very serious in nature and he may extend any kind of threat to the material public witnesses, if released on interim bail. It is further submitted by him that bail application of the accused / applicant should not be allowed owing to active role played by the accused / applicant in the commission of offence. Hence, prayer is made to dismiss the bail application of the accused / applicant.

4. I have heard Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused, Ld. Chief PP for the State and have perused the record.

5. IO has verified the fact that the son of the accused / applicant has admitted in the hospital. In view of the above facts and circumstances as well as the submission of the IO that he has verified the fact that the son of the accused/applicant has admitted in the hospital, **without commenting upon the merits of the case and on humanitarian ground, the present application is allowed.** The applicant / accused **Ganesh Sharma** is accordingly

granted interim bail till 10.08.2025 subject to furnishing personal bond and surety bond in the sum of Rs. 25,000/- each with two local surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of this court, subject to the following terms and conditions:-

- (i) During the period of interim bail, the accused shall not try to contact directly or indirectly or through any of the electronic mode to the victim/ complainant and family members of the victim/ complainant or any public witness;
- (ii) The accused shall not get himself involved in the similar nature of offence during the period of interim bail;
- (iii) During the period of bail, the accused shall furnish his mobile number to the concerned IO / SHO and shall keep his mobile phone on for 24 X 7 and will respond as and when called by the concerned IO / SHO.
- (iv) The Accused is directed to surrender before the Jail authority immediately after expiry of the period of interim bail.

6. Application disposed of accordingly.

7. A copy of this order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules, by the court staff.

IO is directed to file medical verification report of the son of the accused / applicant within 3 days from today positively.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**30.07.2025**