

IA No. 2/2025 in SC No. 432/2025  
State Vs. Amit Yadav Etc.  
FIR No. 208/2025  
PS S.P. Badli

04.09.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Rahul Parashar, Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

No reply has been received till date despite being given several opportunities. Hence, in these compelling circumstances, let notice be issued to the DCP concerned to take a note of the fact that as such neither any reply has been filed by the IO Inspector Anand till date nor any reason has been mentioned for not filing the reply. Besides the above, neither IO nor any other official on his behalf has appeared till date. In these compelling circumstances, worthy DCP concerned is directed to seek a written explanation from the IO in this regard and to take appropriate action, if required. Further, directions are passed to file reply, which must be forwarded by the DCP concerned.

Put up for reply / further proceedings on 10.09.2025.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**04.09.2025**