

IA No. 6/2025 in SC No. 432/2025
State Vs. Amit Yadav Etc.
FIR No. 208/2025
PS S.P. Badli

26.09.2025

This is an application moved on behalf of applicant / accused Suresh Yadav seeking permission to travel outside Delhi in compliance of the order of the anticipatory bail granted to the applicant / accused vide order dated 24.05.2025.

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Deepak Chhillar, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant namely Suresh Yadav.

Through the present application, it has been stated that the Hon'ble Court of Sh. Viplov Dabas, Ld. ASJ-SPL FTC North District, Rohini Court, Delhi while granting anticipatory bail to the applicant / accused, imposed a condition requiring the applicant / accused to seek permission from the court before leaving Delhi. It has been further stated that in compliance with the said order, the applicant / accused has filed the above said application seeking permission to travel to Kul Devi Beri Wali Mata, Village Beri, District Jhajjar, Haryana, for a pilgrimage with his family on Monday i.e. on 29.09.2025. It has been further stated that the applicant / accused will commence his journey from Delhi on 29.09.2025 at approximately 05.00 am. and will return to Delhi by 11.00 p.m. on 29.09.2025.

Heard. Application perused.

Considering the application, the above said application is hereby stands allowed subject to condition that the

accused / applicant will report to the SHO concerned on 29.09.2025 at about 04.00 p.m.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the Ld. counsel for the applicant, as prayed as well as be sent to concerned IO/SHO for necessary information.

Application disposed of accordingly.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
26.09.2025