

IA No. 10/2025 in SC No. 432/2025
State Vs. Amit Yadav Etc.
FIR No. 208/2025
PS S.P. Badli

24.11.2025

This is an application moved on behalf of applicant / accused Suresh Yadav seeking permission to travel outside Delhi in compliance of the order of the anticipatory bail granted to the applicant / accused vide order dated 24.05.2025.

Present: Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rahul Parasar, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant namely Suresh Yadav.

Reply / verification report with respect to the marriage card furnished by the IO.

Through the present application, it has been stated that the Hon'ble Court of Sh. Viplav Dabas, Ld. ASJ-SPL FTC North District, Rohini Court, Delhi while granting anticipatory bail to the applicant / accused, imposed a condition requiring the applicant / accused to seek permission from the court before leaving Delhi. It has been further stated that in compliance with the said order, the applicant / accused has filed the above said application seeking permission to travel outside Delhi as the marriage of the applicant/accused's niece namely Ms. Bhumika is scheduled to be solemnized on 05.12.2025.

It has been stated that the father of the bride is no more and in these circumstances, the applicant / accused being the elder member of the family, he has to make all arrangements of the marriage and he is required for finalizing and supervising

the marriage, which is to be performed on 05.12.2025. It has been further stated that for the purpose of giving invitation cards personally to the close relatives, elders and family friends residing in nearby cities i.e. Meerut, Saharanpur, Hissar and other locations i.e. Gurugram and Haridwar, he has to travel outside Delhi. He also furnished the marriage card.

Heard. Verification report qua marriage perused.

Considering the application, the above said application is hereby stands allowed subject to condition that the accused / applicant will report to the SHO concerned before marriage as and when he comes in Delhi.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the Ld. counsel for the applicant, as prayed as well as be sent to concerned IO/SHO for necessary information.

Application disposed of accordingly.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
24.11.2025