

IA No. 11/2025 & 12/2025 in SC No. 432/2025
State
Vs.
1. Amit Yadav
2. Nitin Yadav
FIR No. 208/2025
PS S.P. Badli
U/s. 140(3)/142/103(1)/238(a)/61/3(5) BNS

27.11.2025 at 02.30 p.m.

The present applications under section 483 BNSS moved on behalf of accused persons / applicants namely Amit Yadav and Nitin Yadav for grant of interim bail.

Present: Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Rahul Parashar, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicants.

Vide common order, I shall dispose of both the above said applications for grant of interim bail.

Reply received.

It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons / applicant that both the accused persons / applicants are real brothers. It has been stated through the present application that interim bail for a period of 20 days is required on account of marriage of the cousin sister namely Bhumika of accused persons/ applicants. It has been further stated that the father of bride has already expired and there is no male members in the family of the bride to shoulder the core responsibilities of male members and accused / applicants are required for wedding rituals and post marriage ceremonies such as *vidai, grah parvesh*,

pag fere etc.

Reply received, however, it does not disclose anything regarding the other family members of the bride Bhumika. Specific query is raised to the counsel for the accused / applicants as to whether there is no brother in the family of the bride to perform the above said ceremonies to which it was stated by the Ld. Counsel for the applicants / accused namely Amit Yadav and Nitin Yadav that there is no male member in the family of the bride and it has been specifically mentioned in the application.

Put up for orders at 04.00 p.m.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
27.11.2025

At 03.00

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicants has appeared and fairly submitted that just now he has inquired from his client and has got to know that the bride has her own real brother.

Heard.

Put up for orders at 04.00 p.m.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
27.11.2025

At 04.00 p.m.

Present: Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State
Sh. Rahul Parashar, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicants.

The application is for interim bail filed solely on the ground that bride has no male member to shoulder the ceremonial responsibilities, though, the above said submissions of the counsel, indicates towards concealment of facts in the application as the application reveals there is no borther of bride. Further from the judicial case file, it reveals that co accused person i.e. father of the accused / applicants has already been permitted to make all the arrangements of the marriage keeping in view of the fact that bride has lost her father.

In view of the above, the present application stands **dismissed** for concealment of facts.

It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.

Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
27.11.2025