

SC 432/2025
STATE Vs. AMIT YADAV ETC
FIR NO. 208/2025
PS S.P. Badli

03.02.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Amit Yadav, Nitin Yadav, Ganesh Sharma and Krishan Kumar produced from JC.

Accused Satish Kumar @ Satte in person on bail.

Accused Suresh Yadav in person, who is stated to be on anticipatory bail.

Sh. Pradeep Rana and Sh.Gagan Bhatnagar, ld. Counsel for accused Amit Yadav, Nitin Yadav and Ganesh Sharma.

Sh. Gajraj Singh and Sh.Vansh Jindal, ld. Counsels for accused Satish Kumar @ Satte.

Sh. Deepansh Shokeen, ld. Counsel for accused Krishan Kumar.

Sh. Yudhishter Sharma (through VC) and Sh. Rajesh Kumar Aggarwal, ld. Counsels for accused Amit Yadav, Nitin Yadav and Suresh Yadav.

Sh. Narender Rana and Sh. Ronak, ld. Counsels for complainant.

IO Inspector Anand Jha in person.

Fresh separate vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Amit Yadav, Nitin Yadav and Suresh Yadav. Same are taken on record.

It is submitted by Mr.Gagan Bhatnagar that since fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of accused Amit Yadav and

contd... 2/-

Nitin, he wants to withdraw his vakalatnama on behalf of said accused persons and he now only represents accused Ganesh Sharma. He is allowed to withdraw his vakalatnama on behalf of accused Amit Yadav and Nitin Yadav.

It is also submitted by Mr.Gagan Bhatnagar that he has no instructions to withdraw the bail application already filed on behalf of accused Amit Yadav, which is also fixed for today.

On the other hand, Mr.Rajesh Kumar Aggarwal, who has filed fresh vakalatnama on behalf of accused Amit Yadav, submits that he will fresh bail application on behalf of accused Amit Yadav.

In view of the same, Mr. Gagan Bhatnagar seeks permission of the court to withdraw the bail application already filed on behalf of accused Amit Yadav. Accordingly, the bail application being **IA No. 07/2025 is dismissed as withdrawn** and disposed off accordingly.

A copy of this order be also placed in the file of IA No.07/2025.

At request of ld. Counsel for accused Amit Yadav, Nitin Yadav and Suresh Yadav, matter be put up for arguments on the point of charge on **24.02.2026**.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
03.02.2026